plans for any significant portion of the proceeds. Proceeds may also be used to acquire companies,
products, or expertise which complement the business of Microsoft. No such transactions are being
planned or actively negotiated as of the date of this Prospectus. Pending such uses, the proceeds will be
invested in marketable securities. The Company will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of the
shares of Common Stock being sold by the Selling Stockholders. See “Principal and Selling
Stockholders.”

DIVIDEND POLICY

The Company has never paid cash dividends on its Common Stock. The Company presently intends
to retain earnings for use in its business and therefore does not anticipate paying any cash dividends in the
foreseeable future. Payment of any cash dividends will be dependent upon the earnings and financial
condition of the Company, tax considerations discussed under “Certain Factors,” and any other factors
deemed relevant by the Board of Directors.

8

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of December 31, 1985, and as
adjusted to reflect the sale of 2,000,000 shares of Common Stock by the Company.

   December 31, 1985
 Actual  As Adjusted(1 )
  (Unaudited, in thousands)
Long-term debt………………………………………………………………… $   — $   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock — $.001 par value, 60,000,000 shares authorized,
22,715,113 shares outstanding, 24,715,113 shares outstanding as
adjusted (2) (3) ...…………….………….………….………….…….….. 23 25

 Paid-in capital………………………………………………………….……. 5,281 44,207
 Retained earnings……………………………………………...………….… 67,092 67,092
 Translation adjustment………………………………………………...….… (551) (551)
   Total stockholders’ equity……………………………………………. 71,845 110,773

Total capitalization…………………………………………………………….. $71,845 $110,773
–————
(1) Assumes the Underwriters’ over-allotment option is not exercised. See “Underwriting.”
(2) Assumes conversion of the Company’s outstanding Preferred Stock into 1,000,000 shares of

Common Stock.
(3) Excludes 2,771,757 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance under the Company’s 1981

Stock Option Plan (the “Option Plan”), under which options for 2,667,861 shares were outstanding
at December 31, 1985, and 300,000 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance under the
Company’s 1986 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the “Purchase Plan”). See Note 7 of Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements.

9

DILUTION

The net tangible book value of the Company at December 31, 1985 was $71,210,000, or $3.14 per
share. “Net tangible book value per share” represents the amount of total tangible assets less total
liabilities, divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding, after giving effect to the
automatic conversion of all outstanding Preferred Stock into Common Stock. After giving effect to the
sale by the Company of 2,000,000 shares of Common Stock (at the initial public offering price and before
deduction of offering expenses and the Underwriters’ discount), the pro forma net tangible book value of
the Company at December 31, 1985, would have been $113,210,000, or $4.58 per share, representing an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.44 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $16.42 per share to the persons purchasing shares at the initial public offering price
(“New Investors”). The following table illustrates the per share dilution in net tangible book value per
share to New Investors:

Price to public………………………………………………………………………..  $21.00
 Net tangible book value at December 31, 1985…………………………………. $  3.14
 Increase attributable to New Investors………………………………………...….   1.44

Pro forma net tangible book value……………………………………………..…….  4.58
Dilution to New Investors……………………………………………………….…...  $16.42

The following table summarizes at December 31, 1985 the difference between existing stockholders

and New Investors with respect to the number of shares purchased from the Company, the total
consideration paid to the Company and the average price paid per share (for New Investors, at the initial
public offering price):

Shares Purchased (1)
Total Consideration

Paid to Company
Number Percent Amount Percent

Average
Price

Per Share

Existing stockholders………………... 22,715,113 91.9% $  6,100,000 12.7%  $   .27
New Investors…………..……………   2,000,000   8.1   42,000,000   87.3  21.00
  Total………………..…………. 24,715,113 100.0% $48,100,000 100.0%
—————
(1) Sales by the Selling Stockholders in the offering will cause the number of shares held by existing

stockholders to be reduced to 21,920,113 or 88.7% of the total shares of Common Stock to be
outstanding after the offering. See “Principal and Selling Stockholders.”

The above computations assume no exercise of the Underwriters’ over-allotment option or of

outstanding employee stock options. See “Underwriting” and “Management—1981 Stock Option Plan.”

10

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The selected consolidated financial data set forth below with respect to the Company’s income

[…]

Loans outstanding at the present time have been approved by the majority of the disinterested and
independent directors. All future loans to officers, directors or employees will be approved by a majority
of the disinterested and independent directors. In the future the Company will not enter into any
transactions with affiliated parties unless the disinterested and independent directors determine that the
terms of such transactions are at least as favorable to the Company as if made with unaffiliated parties.

30

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS
The following table sets forth certain information regarding the ownership of the Company’s

Common Stock as of January 15, 1986, (i) by each person who is known by the Company to own
beneficially more than 5% of the outstanding shares of the Common Stock, (ii) by each of the Company’s
directors, (iii) by all directors ard officers as a group, and (iv) by each Selling Stockholder. Unless
otherwise indicated below, the person or persons named have sole voting and investment power:

Shares Beneficially

Owned Prior to Offering
Shares Beneficially Owned

After Offering (1)

Directors,
Officers, and 5%

Stockholders   Number Percent
Shares To

Be Sold  Number   Percent

William H. Gates III (2) (3) 11,222,000 49.2% 80,000 11,142,000 44.8%
 Microsoft Corporation

16011 NE 36th Street
Redmond, WA 98073-9717

Paul G. Allen (3) 6,390,000 28.0 200,000 6,190,000 24.9

Asymetrix Corporation
110-110th Avenue NE
Suite 617
Bellevue, WA 98004

Steven A. Ballmer 1,710,001 7.5 30,000 1,680,001 6.8

Microsoft Corporation
16011 NE 36th Street
Redmond, WA 98073-9717

Technology Venture 1,378,901 (4) 6.1 294,893 1,084,008 (4) 4.4

Investors 1, 2 & 3
3000 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Jon A. Shirley   400,000 1.8 60,000   340,000 1.4
David F. Marquardt (5) 21,099  (5)  .1  5,107   15,992 (5) .1
Portia Isaacson   10,000  —  —   10,000 —
All Officers and Directors
   as a Group (13 Persons)

13,521,099 (5)(6)

59.1

175,107

13,345,992 (5)(6)

53.6

Other Selling Stockholders
William H. and
   Mary M. Gates

114,000 (7)

.5

33,000

81,000 (7)

.3

William H. Neukom, Trustee
   for Kristianne Gates

20,000

.1

20,000

—

—

Charles Simonyi 305,667  1.3  10,000 295,667 1.2
Gordon Letwin 293,850  1.3  40,000 253,850 1.0
Frederic H. Ballmer 36,666  .2  15,000 21,666 .1
Merritt Family Trust 34,000  .1  7,000 27,000 .1
—————
(1) Assuming no exercise of the Underwriters’ over-allotment option.
(2) By reason of his position with the Company and his beneficial ownership of Common Stock, Mr. Gates may be deemed to be a

“parent” of the Company within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1933.
(3) Messrs. Gates and Allen were partners in the Company’s predecessor partnership, and may be deemed to be “promoters” of the

Company within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1933. They received their Common Stock in exchange for their transfer
to the Company of all of the assets and liabilities of the predecessor partnership. Mr. Allen was the Company’s Executive Vice